

Material Safety Data Sheet

Product Name: The Big Cheese Trap Bait

1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER

Address: Unit 3, 19-23 Clarinda Road, Oakleigh South, Victoria, AUSTRALIA, 3167
Telephone: (03) 9543 5600
Fax (03) 9543 5300
Emergency 13 11 26
Use(s) Rodent attractant
MSDS Date 1st March 2011

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

This product contains no hazardous components.

3. INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Rodent food attractant is all 100% food grade materials, does not contain peanuts, or pesticides, or any animal extracts, or seeds of any kind.

Formula

Contains a kosher certified fruit based product, processed to a jam-like consistency, that contains less than 2% sugar, water, apple pomace, caramel colour (contains sulphating agents), corn, starch, salt, citric acid, sodium benzoate as a preservative, cooked to over 250°F for over 2 hours. Artificial food flavouring used in bakery products and sorbitol CAS#50-70-4.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

Eyes

Flush with cool water for at least 15 minutes. If irritation develops, obtain medical assistance.

Skin

May be an irritant

Ingestion

Low level of toxicity, believed to present. Very little hazard if swallowed.

Inhalation

May be slightly irritating to respiratory tract.

Note to Doctor

Treat symptomatically.

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point N/A
Flammable Limit Upper/Lower Limit – N/A
Auto ignition Temp N/A

Extinguishing Media

Extinguish with water, foam or inert gas.

Special Fire Fighting Procedures

Water Fog, dry chemical, CO₂, foam or sand/earth.

Unusual Fire or Explosion Hazards

Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide from burning.

6. REACTIVITY HAZARD DATA

Stability	N/A
Conditions to Avoid	N/A
Polymerization	Will not occur
Conditions to Avoid	Strong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, bromine and chromic acid.
Incompatibility	N/A
Hazardous Decomposition Products	Oxides of carbon/ carbon monoxide from bromine

7. STORAGE AND HANDLING

Storage Temperature

Room Temperature

Average Shelf Life

Two plus years

Special Sensitivity

Do not store near combustibles, keep away from heat, sparks and flames

Precautions to be taken in Handling and Storage

Keep containers closed when not in use. Store in a cool dry place, out of direct sun.

Steps to be taken in the event material is released or spilled

General clean up with soap and water. Do not wash into the sewer.

Waste Disposal Method

Wastes resulting from use may be disposed of on site or at an approved waste disposal facility. Dispose of all wastes in accordance with all Federal, State and Local regulations.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION

Respirator Type

Niosh/ Mesh approved dust mask if ventilation not good.

Hand Protection

Protective Gloves, wash hands after handling.

Eye Protection

Do not get in eyes, wear safety glasses. Eye wash station should be provided.

Ventilation

Not needed if ventilation is good. Ventilation should meet OSHA PEL or ACGIH TLV requirements.

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Ratings

Health	Non Toxic
Fire	Will Burn
Reactivity	Stable
Specific Hazard	None

Hazardous Material Information (HMIS) Ratings

Health	Non Toxic
Flammability	Will Burn
Reactivity	Minimal
Protective Equipment	None

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance	Paste
Colour	Dark Brown
Odour	Pleasant
Solubility	Soluble in Water
Specific Gravity	N/A
Vapour Density	N/A
Melting Point	N/A
Water Reactivity	N/A
Evaporation rate	N/A
Vapour Pressure	N/A
Boiling Point	N/A
Bulk Density	N/A

10. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

LD50, Oral (Ingestion)	Non- Toxic Food Grade Materials
LD50, Dermal(Skin Contact)	Non-Toxic Food Grade Materials
LC50, Inhalation	Non-Toxic Food Grade Materials
Eye Irritation	N/A
Skin Irritation	None
Dermal Sensitization	None

The Products that make up The Big Cheese Trap Bait are intended for use in bakery products. They are not hazardous as defined in the Federal Hazardous Substance Act. It is also not toxic as defined in OSHA Regulations 20CFR 1900. 1200 – Appendix A – Health Hazard Definitions. Ingestion: Acute toxicity via the oral route of administration is expected to be low.

11. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

This product is not considered a hazardous waste under Federal Hazardous Waste Regulations 40 CFR261. Please be advised, however, that state and local requirements for waste disposal may be more restrictive or otherwise different from federal regulations. Consult state regulations regarding proper disposal of this material. Unusable material should be disposed of at an approved facility.

12. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT Shipping Name

None Required

DOT Hazard Classification

Non - hazardous

DOT labels required

None Required

Freight Classification

LTL Class 60

13. ALLERGEN STATEMENT

Allergens not present are as follows:

1. Milk (butter, whey, lactose, cream, custard, sodium, caseinate, sour cream, yogurt, etc)
2. Seeds and seed products (Sesame)
3. Beans and bean products (includes peas, lentils, beans)
4. Eggs (includes mayonnaise, ovalbumin)
5. Soybeans (any soy derivatives)
6. Wheat (includes bran, farina, graham flour, malt, wheat germ, wheat gluten, wheat starch, semolina, etc)
7. Peanuts (includes peanut butter, peanut flour, peanut oil)
8. Tree nuts (includes almond, Brazil, cashew, hazelnut, macadamia, etc)
9. Fish (any type, including all shellfish)
10. FD&C Yellow#5 (Sensitivity concern only)

14. OTHER INFORMATION

Disclaimer

This document is based on information concerning the product which has been provided to BGP by the manufacturer or obtained from third party sources and is believed to represent the current state of knowledge as to the appropriate safety and handling precautions for the product at the time of issue.

While BGP has taken all due care to include accurate and up-to-date information in this MSDS, it does not provide any warranty as to accuracy or completeness. As far as lawfully possible, BGP accepts no liability for any loss, injury or damage (including consequential loss) which may be suffered or incurred by any person as a consequence of their reliance on the information contained in this MSDS.